

**Thomas C. Sand, OSB No. 773322**

tom.sand@millernash.com

**Steven G. Liday, OSB No. 075975**

Miller Nash LLP

3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower

111 S.W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204-3699

Telephone: (503) 224-5858

Fax: (503) 224-0155

**Paul K. Rowe** (*admitted pro hac vice*)

PKRowe@wlrk.com

**Jasand P. Mock** (*admitted pro hac vice*)

JMock@wlrk.com

Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz

51 West 52nd Street

New York, New York 10019

Telephone: (212) 403-1000

Fax: (212) 403-2000

Attorneys for Defendants Raymond P. Davis,  
Bradley F. Copeland, Ronald L. Farnsworth, Mark P.  
Wardlow, Allyn C. Ford, Peggy Y. Fowler,  
Stephen M. Gambee, Jose R. Hermocillo, William A.  
Lansing, Luis F. Machuca, Diane D. Miller,  
Hilliard C. Terry III, Bryan L. Timm, and Frank R.J.  
Whittaker

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

Portland Division

PLUMBERS LOCAL NO 137 PENSION  
FUND and LABORERS' LOCAL #231  
PENSION FUND, Derivatively on Behalf  
of UMPQUA HOLDINGS  
CORPORATION,

CV No. 3:11-cv-00633-AC

INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAYMOND P. DAVIS, BRADLEY F.  
COPELAND, RONALD L.  
FARNSWORTH, MARK P. WARDLOW,  
ALLYN C. FORD, PEGGY Y. FOWLER,  
STEPHEN M. GAMBEE, JOSE R.  
HERMOCILLO, WILLIAM A.  
LANSING, LUIS F. MACHUCA,  
DIANE D. MILLER, HILLIARD C.  
TERRY III, BRYAN L. TIMM,  
FRANK R.J. WHITTAKER, and  
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,

Defendants,

-and-

UMPQUA HOLDINGS CORPORATION,  
an Oregon corporation,

Nominal Party.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. A NEGATIVE "SAY-ON-PAY" SHAREHOLDER VOTE DOES NOT REBUT THE BUSINESS-JUDGMENT RULE .....	3
B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT DEMAND IS EXCUSED .....	7
1. Plaintiffs concede that all but one of Umpqua's eleven directors are independent.....	8
2. The directors do not face a substantial likelihood of liability.....	9
a. The directors did not violate Umpqua's compensation policy.....	9
b. The directors do not face a substantial likelihood of liability because of the allegedly excessive amount of compensation .....	14
c. The Umpqua directors are further protected from a substantial likelihood of liability by the exculpatory provisions of Umpqua's Articles of Incorporation.....	15
3. The Umpqua directors are protected by the business-judgment rule.....	17
4. The June 2011 changes to Umpqua's compensation policies are not evidence of any prior wrongdoing .....	19
C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Prod. &amp; Chem., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 16 A3d 48, 55, 58, 121 n.477 (Del Ch 2011).....	7
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A2d 805 (Del 1984) .....	9, 18
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A2d 1040 (Del 2004) .....	8
<i>Belova v. Sharp</i> , No. 07-299, 2008 US Dist LEXIS 19880, at *1 (D Or Mar. 13, 2008).....	13, 15-16
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A2d 244 (Del 2000) .....	5, 15, 18
<i>Crandon Capital Partners v. Shelk</i> , 219 Or App 16, 181 P3d 773 (2008).....	Passim
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A2d 1215 (Del 1999) (" <i>Emerald Partners II</i> ").....	16
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int'l, Inc.</i> , 683 A2d 1049 (Del Ch 1996).....	6, 18
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , No. Civ.A. 1566-N, 2006 WL 741939 (Del Ch Mar. 17, 2006).....	14
<i>Horbal v. Three Rivers Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 1273-N, 2006 WL 668542 (Del Ch Mar. 10, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2821-VCL, 2009 WL 296078 (Del Ch Feb. 6, 2009) .....	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A2d 106 (Del Ch 2009).....	9
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F Supp 2d 367 (SDNY 2004) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 US 90, 111 S Ct 1711, 114 L Ed 2d 152 (1991).....	8
<i>Koon-to Pau v. Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co.</i> , 39 F3d 1187, 1994 WL 609421 (9th Cir Nov. 3, 1994) .....	21
<i>Malone v. Microdyne Corp.</i> , 26 F3d 471 (4th Cir 1994) .....	21
<i>McMunn v. ML &amp; H Lumber</i> , 247 Or 319, 429 P2d 798 (1967) .....	4
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> ,Nos.10866, et al, 1989 WL 79880, at *30 (Del Ch July 14, 1989).....	7
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2991-VCP, 3111-VCP, 2008 WL 553205 (Del Ch Feb. 29, 2008).....	18
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 151 F3d 1194 (9th Cir 1998) .....	21
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A2d 75 (Del 1992) .....	13
<i>Thomason v. Nachtrieb</i> , 888 F2d 1202 (7th Cir 1989) .....	21
<i>Tum-A-Lum Lumber v. Patrick</i> , 95 Or App 719, 770 P2d 964 (1989).....	22
<i>TW Servs., Inc. v. SWT Acquisition Corp.</i> , Nos. 10427, 10298, 1989 WL 20290 (Del Ch Mar. 2, 1989).....	6
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A2d 946 (Del 1985) .....	4
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A2d 136 (Del 2008) .....	16-17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

15 USC § 78n-1(c) .....3

ORS 60.077(2)(L) .....18

ORS 60.261(2) .....7

ORS 60.265 .....6

ORS 60.301(2) .....6, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6).....1, 16, 21

Fed R Civ P 23.1(b)(3).....7

Fed R Evid 407 ..... 20-21
